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Report To: THE BOARD OF THE SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

Report Number: B/FCS/25-15 

Date: 24 SEPTEMBER 2015  

Report By: CHIEF OFFICER ALASDAIR HAY 

 

Subject: RESOURCE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT – 2014/15 

 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Board of the final resource budget position 

for the year ending 31 March 2015. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Board is asked to approve the following recommendation: 

 (a) That the resource budget outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2015 

  be noted. 

 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 This report forms part of the regular financial monitoring process. 

 

4 GRANT IN AID FUNDING 

4.1  The Scottish Government allocated funding to SFRS within its 2014/15 Budget of 

£310.166 million. This funding comprised a Cash Departmental Expenditure Limit 

(DEL) of £287.541 million and £22.625 million in respect of depreciation (Ring-fenced 

or “non-cash” DEL). 

4.2 Within the Cash DEL funding for 2014/15, Resource and Capital elements were not 

separately identified, thus giving the Service a degree of flexibility. The Capital 

Programme was set at £21.300 million and the balance of £266.241 million was 

assigned to the Resource budget.  
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4.3 There were a number of budget adjustments following the Spring Budget Review, to 

take account of Commonwealth Games funding, return of the Firelink budget to 

Scottish Government, allocation to capital, and incorporation of Transitional Funding. 

Taking account of these changes, the updated DEL budget for 2014/15 was set at 

£286.917 million (excluding loan principal repayments), with £263.517 million 

allocated to Resource and £23.400 million allocated to Capital. These adjustments 

were reflected in the final Grant in Aid letter. 

4.4 The Transitional Funding allocation of £7.000 million is incorporated within the DEL 

budget, with £4.500 million allocated to Resource and £2.500 million allocated to 

Capital. 

 

5 FINAL OUTTURN 

5.1 A summary of the consolidated Resource outturn for the financial year 2014/15 is 

attached at Appendix A.  This report details an underspend against budget of 

£1.347 million (0.5%).  

5.2 Appendix B provides an explanation of the significant variances relative to budget 

and Appendix C provides further analysis by directorate. 

 

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The financial implications are outlined within the report. 

 

7 EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no employee implications directly associated with this report. 

 

8 CORE BRIEF 

8.1 The Director of Finance & Contractual Services advised the Board of the resource 

budget position for the year ending 31 March 2015. The Board was asked to note 

that, within the context of requiring to reduce the overall cost base of SFRS by 

c.£45 million over the first 3 years of the Service, the final budget position for 

2014/15, being an underspend against budget of 0.5%, was a positive result. 

 

 
Alasdair Hay 
Chief Officer 
 
24 September 2015 
 
(For further information, please contact: 
Business Support Team, SFRS HQ, 5 Whitefriars Crescent, Perth, PH2 0PA) 



Appendix A

£000  

Original 

Budget (per 

spring 

budget 

review)

Virements Identified 

Savings

Revised 

Annual 

Budget

Narrative Full Year February 

Forecast 

Variance

Last Year's 

Actuals

Swing

Budget Actual Variance

£ %

(1)+(2)+(3) (8)/(4)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (8) (9) (9) (10)

208,720  (857) (547) 207,316  Employee Costs 207,316  205,987  1,329 0.6% 1,457  210,417 (128)

203,129  (966) (140) 202,023  Employee Salary Costs 202,023  199,484  2,539 1.3% 2,300  205,074 239

146,438  (931) (68) 145,439  Wholetime 145,439  145,373  66 0.0% 23  148,757 43

9,153  (99) (11) 9,043  Control 9,043  9,000  43 0.5% 35  8,561 8

22,988  - (35) 22,953  Retained 22,953  21,995  958 4.2% 808  22,518 150

24,550  64  (26) 24,588  Support 24,588  23,116  1,472 6.0% 1,434  25,238 38

5,591  109  (407) 5,293  Employee Other Costs 5,293  6,503  (1,210) -22.9% (843) 5,343 (367)

3,243  - - 3,243  Ill Health Early Retirement Charges 3,243  3,312  (69) -2.1% 159  2,990 (228)

924  - (198) 726  Training 726  761  (35) -4.8% 5  840 (40)

860  (8) (97) 755  Subsistence 755  814  (59) -7.8% (24) 884 (35)

564  117  (112) 569  Other 569  1,616  (1,047) -184.0% (983) 629 (64)

20,655  256  (782) 20,129  Property Costs 20,129  20,601  (472) -2.3% (278) 20,868 (194)

18,520  (949) (774) 16,797  Supplies & Services 16,797  17,316  (519) -3.1% (610) 16,800 91

9,301  (11) (511) 8,779  Transport Costs 8,779  9,001  (222) -2.5% (121) 9,436 (101)

3,004  (76) (235) 2,693  Third Party Payments/Council Charges 2,693  2,595  98 3.6% 175  2,810 (77)

4,193  - - 4,193  Financing 4,193  4,082  111 2.6% - 5,381 111

(3,844) 996  2,848  - Unallocated Savings - - - 0.0% - - -

4,500  - - 4,500  Transitional Funding Projects 4,500  3,500  1,000 22.2% - - 1,000

265,049  (641) (1) 264,407  GROSS EXPENDITURE 264,407  263,082  1,325 0.5% 623 265,712 702

(1,532) 641  1  (890) Income (890) (912) 22 -2.5% - (1,392) 22

263,517  - - 263,517  NET EXPENDITURE 263,517  262,170  1,347 0.5% 623 264,320 724

SCOTTISH FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE

Resource Budgetary Control Report 2014/15

Period 12 1 April 2014 - 31 March 2015



  Appendix B 

SCOTTISH FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE 

Resource Budget Monitoring Report 

For period ending 31st March 2015 

INTRODUCTION 

The attached report covers the period 1st April 2014 – 31st March 2015, the complete 

financial year 2014/15.  It highlights a full year underspend of £1.347 million and compares 

this against the February 2015 forecasted underspend of £0.623 million representing an 

favourable swing of £0.724 million. 

   £000 
 

1 WHOLETIME FIREFIGHTERS 
 

 

1.1 Full Year Position 
 
The full year spend in respect of Wholetime salaries was £145.373 
million which resulted in an underspend of £66,000. 
 
This underspend relates to a combination of overtime, which was 
overspent by £733,000, and wholetime salaries which were 
underspent by £799,000.  
 
The West SDA accounted for £545,000 of the overspend on 
overtime. There was a further overspend of £141,000 and £58,000 
in the East and North SDA areas respectively. The balance was 
spread across the remaining Directorates.  
 
The underspend in Wholetime salaries reflects the position after 
offsetting savings against the unallocated savings target during the 
year. 
 

66 UNDER 

1.2 Change from Forecast 
 

 
Wholetime costs in February were forecast to underspend by 
£23,000 which has resulted in a favourable swing between the 
outturn and the forecast position of £43,000 less than 0.04% of the 
annual budget. 

43 UNDER 
 

   

  



2 CONTROL FIREFIGHTERS 
 

 

2.1 Full Year Position 
 
The full year spend in respect of Control staff was £9 million which 
resulted in an underspend of £43,000.  The underspend in this 
budget relates to savings from closure of the Dumfries and 
Galloway Control Centre, differentials in the grades and numbers of 
staff, gaps in the establishment and the realignment of cost to 
reflect the two Control projects, Control Room Transformation and 
Command and Control System, the latter of which was financed 
from the capital budget.  
 

43 UNDER 

2.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Control costs in February were forecast to be underspent by 
£35,000 which has resulted in a favourable swing between the 
outturn and the forecast position of £8,000, less than 0.1% of the 
full budget. 
 

8 UNDER 

   
3 RETAINED & VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS 

 
 

3.1 Full Year Position 
 
The final year-end spend for Retained and Volunteer staff was 
£21.995 million, which resulted in an underspend of £958,000.  
This underspend was the result of lower activity levels, across all 
areas.  
 

958 UNDER 

3.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Retained and Volunteer costs in February were forecast to 
underspend by £808,000 which has resulted in a favourable swing 
between the outturn and the forecast position of £150,000, 0.68% 
of the annual budget. 
 
The swing can be explained by the prudent approach taken during 
the year whilst forecasting Retained and Volunteer costs.  The 
previous forecasts took into account the unpredictable nature of 
these costs and the potential for them to increase in the final period 
of the year. 
 

150 UNDER 

   
4 SUPPORT STAFF 

 
 

4.1 Full Year Position 
 
The final year end spend for Support Staff costs was £23.116 
million which resulted in an underspend of £1,472,000. 
 
This underspend is a result of staff that left the Service and 
vacancies which were not filled during the year. The majority of 
these posts were within the Finance and Contractual Services 
Directorate (£768,000) and People and Organisational 

1,472 UNDER 



Development Directorate (£471,000). Civil Contingency posts 
within the Response and Resilience Directorate accounted for a 
further £158,000 with the balance spread across other Directorates.  
 

4.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Support staff costs in February were forecast to be underspent by 
£1,434,000 which has resulted in a favourable swing between the 
outturn and the forecast position of £38,000, 0.15% of the full year 
budget. 
 

38 UNDER 

   
5 ILL HEALTH EARLY RETIREMENT CHARGES 

 
 

5.1 Full Year Position 
 
The final year-end spend for Ill Health Early Retirement charges 
was £3.312 million, which resulted in an overspend of £69,000.   
 
This overspend is mainly attributable to higher than budgeted Injury 
Benefit Charges of £203,000, a result of the insufficient budget 
being allocated to this expense line.  This overspend is partially 
offset by savings of £134,000, mainly in the provision for Ill Health 
Commutation costs. 
 

69 OVER 

5.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Ill Health and Early Retirement Charges in February were forecast 
to underspend by £159,000 which has resulted in an adverse swing 
between the outturn and the forecast position of £228,000. 
 
The swing can be explained by the late notice retiral, on the 
grounds of ill health of a Fire Officer that was not included in the 
February forecast. 
 
 

228 OVER 

   
6 TRAINING 

 
 

6.1 Full Year Position 
 
The final year end spend on training costs was £0.761 million 
resulting in an overspend of £35,000. 
 
There are two areas that contributed to this overspend.  Firstly an 
increase in training activity, including wildfire training, accounted for 
an overspend of £19,000.  Secondly there was an overspend in 
non HQ funded training of £16,000 which included mast training for 
IT technicians. 

 

35 OVER 

6.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Training costs in February were forecast to underspend by £5,000 
which has resulted in an adverse swing between the outturn and 
the forecast position of £40,000.  This swing can be explained by 

40 OVER 



the increase in training activity, particularly in respect of wild fire 
training that was not included in the February forecast. 
 
 

   
7 SUBSISTENCE 

 
 

7.1 Full Year Position 
 
The final year end spend on Subsistence was £0.814 million, which 
resulted in an overspend of £59,000. 
 
Training and employee development accounted for £210,000 
overspend, mainly attributable to the costs associated with training 
retained station employees. There were net underspends in 
subsistence costs across the remainder of the organisation of 
£151,000. 
 

59 OVER 

7.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Subsistence costs in February were forecast to overspend by 
£24,000 which has resulted in an adverse swing between the 
outturn and the forecast position of £35,000. 
 
The swing can be explained by the increase in training activity and 
the associated subsistence costs, as highlighted in section 6 
above. 

35 OVER 

  
 

 

8 OTHER STAFF COST 
 

 

8.1 Full Year Position 
 
The final year end spend on Other Staff costs was £1.616 million, 
which resulted in an overspend of £1,047,000.  This overspend can 
be explained as follows: 
 

 Agency staff costs, required to cover support staff 
vacancies has resulted in an overspend of £514,000. 

 Payment in lieu of notice for employees that have left the 
Service has resulted in an overspend of £39,000 which will 
be offset by an underspend in salary costs. 

 Other staff costs are £210,000 overspent, a result of the 
final costs associated with legacy charges in the former 
Lothian and Borders Area and an accrual for costs 
associated with the termination of a 3rd party contract. 

 £654,000 was allocated to supplement transitional funding 
arrangements for Control and Support Staff severance 
packages. 

 Holiday Pay accrual, a technical accounting entry for 
unused holiday entitlement, has reduced by £370,000 from 
the same period last year resulting in an underspend of 
£370,000. 

 

1,047 OVER 



 
8.2 Change from Forecast 

 
Other staff costs in February were forecast to overspend by 
£983,000 which has resulted in An adverse swing between the 
outturn and the forecast position of £64,000.  There are a number 
of factors that have contributed to this swing. 
 

 The technical accounting adjustment to the holiday pay 
accrual has resulted in a £370,000 favourable swing. 

 In the February forecast £400,000 was allocated to 
supplement the transitional funding arrangements for 
Control and Support staff severance packages.  The final 
cost of supplementing transitional funding was £654,000 
resulting in an adverse swing of £254,000. 

 Final costs associated with legacy charges in the former 
Lothian and Borders Area have resulted in an adverse 
swing of £160,000. 

 Other staff costs including increased pressure on agency 
fees account for the remaining adverse swing of £20,000. 
 

 

64 OVER 

   
9 PROPERTY COSTS 

 
 

9.1 Full Year Position 
 
The final year end spend on property costs was £20.601 million 
which resulted in an overspend of £472,000.  This  overspend is 
the result of a number factors which include:   

 Contract cleaning £247,000 overspent mainly in the East 
and North areas,  

 Contracts catering £74,000 overspent, primarily in 
Aberdeen,  

 Refuse collection overspent by £66,000 primarily in East 
and North SDA to ensure compliance with statutory 
regulations,  

 Property repairs and maintenance overspent by £59,000 
which takes into account contracted technical services at 
Gullane Training Facility,  

 Other property costs had a net overspend of £26,000. 
 

472 OVER 

9.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Property costs in February were forecast to overspend by £278,000 
which has resulted in an adverse swing between the outturn and 
the forecast position of £194,000, less than one percent of the 
annual budget of £20.129 million. 
 
Higher costs than forecast for utility charges, particularly electricity 
and contract cleaning accounted for adverse swings of £235,000 
and £23,000 respectively. These were partially offset by a 
favourable swing in property maintenance costs of £96,000.  Other 
property costs accounted for an adverse swing of £32,000. 

194 OVER 



10 SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 
 

 

10.1 Full Year Position 
 
The final year end spend on Supplies and Services was £17.316 
million resulting in an overspend of £519,000.  This overspend is 
spread across a number of accounting lines. The significant areas 
being:  

 Uniform and clothing £175,000 overspent to meet essential 
requirements to replace key uniform items,  

 Laundry £174,000 overspent, mainly within the East and 
West areas,  

 Subscriptions £32,000 overspent,  

 Catering General £102,000 overspent - most areas of the 
Service are showing an overspend in catering costs with the 
most significant area being Training,  

 Firelink, £45,000 overspent a result of legacy Service 
agreements. 

 Personal Protective Equipment, Equipment Purchases and 
Equipment Maintenance £310,000 overspent 

 Telephone and IT costs £70,000 overspent.  

 Engineering Inspections £135,000 underspent due to work 
continuing into the new financial year 2015/16, 

 Events £107,000 underspent, 

 Hydrant maintenance £55,000 underspent, 

 Other supplies and services £92,000 underspent. Mainly a 
result of an over provision in contingency costs required to 
cover legacy expenditure with Edinburgh City Council. 

 
 

519 OVER 

10.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Supplies and Services in February were forecast to overspend by 
£610,000 which has resulted in a favourable swing between the 
outturn and the forecast position of £91,000.  
 
The reallocation of professional fees for  surveys, rateable value 
disputes and asset valuations which was previously forecast within 
Supplies and Services has resulted in a favourable swing of 
£82,000. 
 
In addition to the above the remaining budget provision for 
contingency costs was also released in the month.  When this is 
netted-off with the repayment to Edinburgh City Council of 
outstanding legacy costs there is a further favourable swing of 
£108,000. 
 
Laundry costs in respect of the financial year 2013/2014 resulted in 
an adverse swing from the previously forecast position of £42,000. 
 
The final adjustments between resource and capital budgets in 
respect of essential equipment purchases resulted in an adverse 
swing of £45,000, with other costs providing a further adverse swing 
of £12,000. 

91 UNDER 



   
11 TRANSPORT 

 
 

11.1 Full Year Position 
 
The final year end spend on Transport cost was £9.001 million 
resulting an overspend of £222,000.   
 
Travel costs were £241,000 overspent, mainly a result of additional 
travel cost associated with transporting retained firefighters to 
training courses. 
 
In addition to the above, maintenance cost, including insurance and 
other running costs, underspent by £240,000.  This was almost 
entirely offset by an overspend in fuel costs of £210,000, mainly a 
result of the revaluation of fuel stock following the reduction in fuel 
prices and an overspend on hire charges of £11,000.   
Arrangements have now been put in place to ensure that fuel stock 
is valued on a regular basis. 
 

222 OVER 

11.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Transport costs in February were forecast to overspend by 
£121,000, which has resulted in an adverse swing between the 
outturn and the forecast position of £101,000.  
 
Vehicle maintenance cost, including insurance and other running 
costs had previously been forecast to spend in line with budget of 
£3.346 million.  The final underspend resulted in a favourable swing 
from the forecast position of £240,000.  Likewise fuel costs were 
also forecast to spend in line with the budget resulting in an 
adverse swing of £210,000, mainly a result of the write down in 
value of fuel stock due to reduced fuel prices. 
 
Whilst travel costs for the year overspent  by £241,000 a proportion 
of this had previously been anticipated and included in the forecast.  
The net adverse swing in travel costs was £132,000. 
 
Hire charges were also £1,000 less than previously forecast. 
 

101 OVER 

   
12 THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS/COUNCIL CHARGES 

 
 

12.1 Full Year Position 
 
The final year end spend in respect of Third Party Payments and 
Council Charges was £2.595 million which has resulted in a year 
end underspend of £98,000.  The largest contributing factors to this 
underspend were Service Level Agreements and audit fees which 
were underspent by £136,000 and £78,000 respectively.   
 
Professional fees for surveys, rateable value disputes and asset 
valuations resulted in an overspend of £74,000.  Private 
contractors, required to cover support staff vacancies were also 
overspent by £27,000 with a further £15,000 overspend in other 

98 UNDER 



third party costs. 
 

12.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Third Party payments and council charges were forecast in 
February to underspend by £175,000, resulting in an adverse swing 
of £77,000.  The majority of the swing relates to the reallocation of 
professional fees for surveys, rateable value disputes and asset 
valuations which was previously forecast within Supplies and 
Services. 
 
 

77 OVER 

13 FINANCING 
 

 

13.1 Full Year position 
 
The final year end spend in respect of Financing costs was £4.082 
million which resulted in an underspend of £111,000.  This 
underspend is the result of final calculations and charges from local 
councils in respect of interest on historical loan funds. 
 

111 UNDER 

13.2  Change from Forecast 111 UNDER 
  

Loan charges were forecast in February to be in-line with the 
budget as advised by the Councils.  The final year end calculation 
of the charges due to the Service has resulted in the favourable 
swing of £111,000. 
 
 

 

14 TRANSITIONAL FUNDING PROJECTS 
 

 

14.1 Full Year position 
 
The final year end spend in respect of Transitional Funding 
Projects was £3.5 million which resulted in an underspend of 
£1,000,000. 
 
The underspend reflects the delay in making recognition payments 
to support staff, linked to the Pay and Reward process.  These 
payments will be made in 2015/16. 
 

1,000 UNDER 

14.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Transitional Funding Projects were forecast in February to be in-
line with the budget and the favourable swing from the February 
forecast position therefore reflects the spend for the full year. 
 

1,000 UNDER 

  



15 INCOME 
 

 

15.1 Full Year position 
 
Income recovered during the year was £0.912 million, £22,000 
higher than budgeted.  This was a combination of more income 
recovered from services supplied to third parties, offset by less than 
budgeted income from seconded officers. 
 

22 UNDER 

15.2 Change from Forecast 
 
Income was forecast in February to be in-line with the budget and 
the favourable swing from the February forecast position therefore 
reflects the income for the full year. 

22 UNDER 

 



Appendix C

£000

Period 12

Total by Directorate
Annual 

Budget Year to Date
Year-End Projection

Budget Actual Variance Variance

£ %
(1) (3) (4) (5) (8) (8)/(1)

15,216 North 15,216 14,857 359 359 2.4%

7,857 East 7,857 8,114 (257) (257) -3.3%

15,057 West 15,057 15,605 (548) (548) -3.6%

12,016 Response & Resilience 12,016 11,897 119 119 1.0%

1,724 Prevention and Protection 1,724 1,654 70 70 4.1%

9,807 People & Organisational Development 9,807 9,678 129 129 1.3%

43,660 Finance & Contractual Services 43,660 43,809 (149) (149) -0.3%

3,489 Corporate 3,487 3,413 74 74 2.1%

8,773 Corporate Finance 8,775 9,035 (249) (249) -2.8%

141,418 WT Employee Costs excl Overtime (SLT) 141,418 140,608 799 799 0.6%

4,500 Transitional Funding Projects 4,500 3,500 1,000 1,000 22.2%

263,517 NET EXPENDITURE 263,517 262,170 1,347 1,347 0.5%

Indicative Analysis of Wholetime Employee Costs included above
Annual 

Budget Year to Date
Year-End Projection

Budget Actual Variance Variance

£ %

(1) (3) (4) (5) (8) (8)/(1)

23,895 North SDA Total 23,895 23,958 (63) (63) -0.3%

39,320 East SDA Total 39,320 38,668 652 652 1.7%

63,013 West SDA Total 63,013 62,378 635 635 1.0%

3,519 Response & Resilience 3,519 3,301 218 218 6.2%

1,913 Prevention & Protection 1,913 2,075 (162) (162) -8.5%

8,655 People & Organisational Development 8,655 8,404 251 251 2.9%

137 Finance & Contractual Services 137 204 (67) (67) -48.9%

1,334 Corporate 1,334 1,381 (47) (47) -3.5%

(368) Corporate Finance (368) 239 (618) (618) 167.9%

141,418 NET EXPENDITURE 141,418 140,608 799 799 0.6%

SCOTTISH FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE

Resource Budgetary Control Report 2014/15

1 April 2014 - 31 March 2015

(2)

(2)

Category

Category
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